CONNECTION DIAGRAM
8-Lead Plastic Mini-DIP (N), Cerdip (Q)
and SOIC (R) Packages
–IN
RG
–VS
+IN
RG

Lead Temperature Range
(Soldering 10 seconds)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +300°C
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Ranges Package Options*
AD620AN –40°C to +85°C N-8
AD620BN –40°C to +85°C N-8
AD620AR –40°C to +85°C SO-8
AD620AR-REEL –40°C to +85°C 13" REEL
AD620AR-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C 7" REEL
AD620BR –40°C to +85°C SO-8
AD620BR-REEL –40°C to +85°C 13" REEL
AD620BR-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C 7" REEL
AD620ACHIPS –40°C to +85°C Die Form
AD620SQ/883B –55°C to +125°C Q-8
*N = Plastic DIP; Q = Cerdip; SO = Small Outline.
METALIZATION PHOTOGRAPH
Dimensions shown in inches and (mm).
Contact factory for latest dimensions.
+VS OUTPUT
REFERENCE
+IN
–VS
–IN
*FOR CHIP APPLICATIONS: THE PADS 1R G AND 8RG MUST BE CONNECTED IN PARALLEL
 TO THE EXTERNAL GAIN REGISTER R G. DO NOT CONNECT THEM IN SERIES TO RG. FOR
 UNITY GAIN APPLICATIONS WHERE R G IS NOT REQUIRED, THE PADS 1RG MAY SIMPLY
 BE BONDED TOGETHER, AS WELL AS THE PADS 8R G.
4
5
678
8
RG*
1
1 2 3
RG*
0.125
(3.180)
0.0708
(1.799)
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD620 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
AD620
REV. E –5–
Typical Characteristics (@ +258C, VS = 615 V, RL = 2 kV, unless otherwise noted)
INPUT OFFSET VOLTAGE – mV
20
30
40
50
–40 0 +40 +80
P
E